US dollar, with all other variables held constant, would increase/(decrease) profit before taxation and equity
as follows:

FOR THE YEARS ENDED 30 JUNE
2019
$’000

2018
$’000

+10% 6,251 6,806
-10% (7,640) (8,319)

The Group’s balance sheet exposure to other foreign exchange risk is not significant.

N
ot

es
 to

 th
e

Fi
na

nc
ia

l S
ta

te
m

en
ts

Wellard Annual Report   2019  77

Amounts recognised in profit or loss

During the year, the following foreign exchange related amounts were recognised in profit and loss:

FOR THE YEARS ENDED 30 JUNE
2019
$’000

2018
$’000

Realised foreign exchange gain (812) (1,451)
Unrealised foreign exchange loss 4,323 7,904

3,511 6,453

(iv)	Interest rate risk
Wellard does not enter into interest rate swaps on debt instruments subject to floating interest rates.

Changes to interest rates will affect borrowings which bear interest at a floating rate. Any increase in interest
rates will affects Wellard’s cost of servicing these borrowings which may adversely affect its financial position.

Sensitivity:

The exposure of the Group’s borrowings to variable interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period
are as follows:

FOR THE YEARS ENDED 30 JUNE
2019
$’000

2018
$’000

Current borrowings 60,382 78,715
Liabilities directly associated with assets held for sale 9,132 -

69,514 78,715

Based on the Groups variable borrowings a change of 10 basis points (0.1%) in interest rates, with all other
variables held constant, would increase/(decrease) profit before taxation and equity as follows:

FOR THE YEARS ENDED 30 JUNE
2019
$’000

2018
$’000

+0.1% 70 79
-0.1% (70) (79)

B.	 CREDIT RISK
Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations, resulting in financial
loss to Wellard. Wellard is exposed to some counterparty credit risk arising from its operating activities,
primarily from trade receivables. The ageing of these receivables is as follows:

AS AT 30 JUNE
2019
$’000

2018
$’000

1 to 3 months 2,096 21,734
3 to 6 months 961 400
Over 6 months 1,604 1,668

4,661 23,802

The risk of non-payment by customers is an inherent risk of Wellard’s business, due to sales typically involving
individual high value shipments. Wellard seeks to mitigate the impact of this risk by building long-term